used to construct the main scenario. However, since these
hypotheses can affect the results, it is important to analyze

7000

6000

5000

4000

3000

2000

1000

0

0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8

In
c
re

m
e
n
ta

l
c
o

s
t
(i
n

 e
u

ro
s
)

Incremental life years

Figure 2 Probabilistic sensitivity analysis.

the effect of alternative values for the relevant parameters,
usually through analysis of the sensitivity of the final result
to the hypotheses adopted.

It should be borne in mind that there are two types of
parameter: those that can be associated with a statistical
distribution to reflect the level of uncertainty, such as the
probability of the events under consideration; and those that
cannot, such as discount rate or time horizon.

With regard to the first type, a probabilistic sensitivity
analysis can be performed by simultaneously simulating dif-
ferent occurrence rates for the different parameters. By
way of example, Figure 2 presents the incremental costs and
life years from 1000 simulations of the population beginning

Table 5 Distribution of simulations by incremental cost-effectiveness ratio.

Age <80 Age ≥80

Cost per life

year %

Cost per

QALY %

Cost per life

year %

Cost per

QALY %

ICER<10 000 euros 69.1 76.9 53.1 63.1

ICER<15 000 euros 97.6 99.1 75.1 83.3

ICER<20 000 euros 99.6 99.9 84.7 91.8

ICER<25 000 euros 99.9 100.0 90.1 94.5

ICER<30 000 euros 100.0 100.0 93.2 96.4

ICER: incremental cost-effectiveness ratio; QALY: quality-adjusted life year.

Economic evaluation of dabigatran for stroke prevention in patients 563

Table 6 Univariate sensitivity analysis (in euros).

Age <80 Age ≥80

Per life year Per QALY Per life year Per QALY

Main scenario 9071 8577 8592 7420

Discount rate

3% 7967 7665 8073 7047

7% 10 272 9550 9125 7800

Time horizon

10 years 19 936 16 161 9447 7900

15 years 12 434 10 937 8629 7439

Costs

+20% 7931 7500 6748 5828

−20% 10 210 9655 10 435 9012

QALY: quality-adjusted life year.

therapy before the age of 80. One advantage of this type of
sensitivity analysis is that the proportion of simulations in
which the cost-effectiveness ratio is less than a particular
willingness-to-pay threshold can be determined (Table 5).
Based on the values usually taken as the willingness-to-
pay threshold for health gains, the adoption of dabigatran
is likely to be cost-effective: in almost all the 1000 sim-
ulations performed, dabigatran has an ICER of less than
15 000 euros, around half the threshold generally used in
Portugal.

For the other parameters, a univariate sensitivity anal-